
The Center of What's Possible 

AGENDA ITEM #:   1 3 .rg.5   

AGENDA REPORT 
City of 
Santa Clara 

Date: 	April 18, 2017 

To: 	City Manager for Council Action 

From: 	Director of Public Works/City Engineer 

Subject: Approval of Reimbursement Agreement (No. HSR 16-86) with the California High-
Speed Rail Authority for the High-Speed Rail Project 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

The California High-Speed Rail Authority (CHSRA) is responsible for the planning, design, 
construction, and operation of a high-speed rail system in California. A section of the San 
Francisco to San Jose 51-mile segment (Project) is proposed to be constructed in the City of 
Santa Clara (City) along the Peninsula Corridor Joint Powers Board (Caltrain) right-of-way. 
Environmental studies for the segment began in 2009 but were suspended in 2014. In May 2016, 
the CHSRA released its 2016 Business Plan. The environmental process has re-started, with 
plans to release a draft Environmental Impact Report/Environmental Impact Statement (EIR/EIS) 
in spring 2017 and the Final EIR/EIS in December 2017. 

The San Francisco to San Jose segment will be a "blended" service with Caltrain and high-speed 
rail service sharing tracks along the corridor. Capital improvements will be limited to passing 
track options, curve straightening, enhanced at-grade crossings, and corridor safety 
improvements. 

The CHSRA has been entering into reimbursement agreements (Agreement) with cities and 
counties along the high-speed rail corridor to reimburse these public agencies for staff time 
expended in response to requests from CHSRA for the information necessary to complete its 
conceptual plans and environmental analysis. 

Under the proposed Agreement, the City would be reimbursed for staff costs for technical and 
legal reviews associated with the planning and design of the Project. Although the specific scope 
of work has not been determined, it is anticipated that expected activities would include: 

• Technical/engineering review of reports, studies, and plans 
• Utility coordination/resolving utility conflicts 
• Technical and legal review of cooperative agreements, utility agreements, maintenance 

and operations agreements, etc. 
• Preparation of City Council staff reports and supporting materials 

The duration of this Agreement will be from the date the Agreement is fully executed through 
December 31, 2017. There will likely be a new reimbursement agreement or an extension to this 
Agreement to complete the review of plans, documents, agreements, etc. after the final alignment 
is selected and cleared in the Final EIR/EIS. 

A copy of the Agreement can be viewed on the City's website or is available in the City Clerk's 
Office for review during normal business hours. 



Subject: Approval of Reimbursement Agreement (No. HSR 16-86) with the California High-
Speed Rail Authority for the High-Speed Rail Project 

Page 2 

ADVANTAGES AND DISADVANTAGES OF ISSUE 

Approval of the Agreement will allow the City to be reimbursed for staff costs associated with the 
review of High-Speed Rail Project documents. 

ECONOMIC/FISCAL IMPACT 

The proposed Agreement will allow for staff costs to be reimbursed to the City by the CHSRA up 
to an amount not-to-exceed $150,644. 

RECOMMENDATION 

That the Council: 

1. Approve and authorize the City Manager to execute the Reimbursement Agreement (No. HSR 
16-86), for an amount not-to-exceed $150,644, with the California High-Speed Rail Authority 
for the High-Speed Rail Project. 

2. Authorize the City Manager to make minor, non-substantive modifications to the Agreement, if 
necessary. 

teA) 	P-2(741/ 
Rajee v Batra 
Interim City Manager 

Documents Related to this Report: 
1) Reimbursement Agreement (No. HSR 16-86) with the California High-Speed Rail Authority for the 

High-Speed Rail Project 

KlEngineeringli-AdminlCity CounciMgenda‘2017\Agreernent for CAHSR Project Agn.doc 



STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

STANDARD AGREEMENT 
STD 213 (Rev 06/03) Agreement Number 

HSR16 -86 

Registration Number 

1. This Agreement is entered into between the State Agency and the City named below: 

STATE AGENCY'S NAME 

California High-Speed Rail Authority 
CITY'S NAME 

City of Santa Clara 

2. The term of this 	March 1, 2017 
	 through December 31, 2017 

Agreement is: 	or upon execution by both parties, 
whichever is later 

3. The maximum amount 	$150,644.00 
of this Agreement is: One Hundred Fifty Thousand Six Hundred Forty Four Dollars and Zero Cents 

4. The parties agree to comply with the terms and conditions of the following exhibits which are by this reference made a part of 
the Agreement. 

3 pages 

3 pages 

3 pages 

3 pages 

9 pages 

1 page 

Exhibit A — Scope of Work 

Exhibit B — Budget Detail and Payment Provisions 

Exhibit C — General Terms and Conditions and Contractor Certifications 

Exhibit D — Special Terms and Conditions 

Exhibit E — Supplemental Terms And Conditions For Contracts Using Federal Funds 

Attachment 1 —Budget 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Agreement has been executed by the parties hereto. 

CITY 
	

California Department of General Services 
Use Only 

CITY'S NAME (if other than an Individual, state whether a corporation, partnership, eta) 

City of Santa Clara 
BY (Authorized Signature) 

	
DATE SIGNED (Do not type) 

PRINTED NAME AND TITLE OF PERSON SIGNING 

Rajeev Batra, Interim City Manager 
ADDRESS 
	

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
1500 Warburton Ave. 	SANTA CLARA CITY A'TTORNEY'S OFFICE 
Santa Clara, CA 95050 

StAtt, fur lupALLtr 
AGENCY NAME 

California High-Speed Rail Authority 
BY (Authorized Signature) 

	
DATE SIGNED (Do not typo 

PRINTED NAME AND TITLE OF PERSON SIGNING 

Scott Jarvis, Chief Engineer 
ADDRESS 

770 L Street, Suite 620 MS 2 
Sacramento, CA 95814 

Exempt per: Public Utilities Code Section 
185036 



City of Santa Clara 
HSR 16-86 
Page 1 of 3 

EXHIBIT A 
SCOPE OF WORK 

1. BACKGROUND AND PURPOSE 

A. The California High-Speed Rail Authority (Authority) is responsible for the planning, design, 

construction, and operation of the first high-speed rail system in the nation (Project). The California 

high-speed rail system will connect the mega-regions of the State, contribute to economic 

development and a cleaner environment, create jobs, and preserve agricultural and protected lands. 

By 2029, high-speed rail will run from San Francisco to the Los Angeles basin in under three hours at 
speeds of over 200 miles per hour. The system will eventually extend to Sacramento and San Diego, 

totaling 800 miles with up to 24 stations. In addition, the Authority is working with regional partners 

to implement a statewide rail modernization plan that will invest billions of dollars in local and 

regional rail lines to meet the State's 21 st  century transportation needs. 

B. This Agreement (Agreement) is between the Authority, an agency of the State of California, and the 

City of Santa Clara (City), a California Municipal Corporation. 

C. To facilitate the construction of the high-speed rail system, the Authority requires City to perform the 
work as described in Section 2 of this Exhibit (Work). 

D. All inquiries regarding this Agreement will be directed to the project representatives identified below: 

AUTHORITY CITY 
Contract Manager: Harriet Anderson Project Manager: Eng Deng 
Address: 
770 L Street, Suite 620 MS 2 
Sacramento, CA 95814 

Address: 	1500 Warburton Ave. Santa Clara, 
CA 95050 

Phone: 	916- 330-5655 ext. 5655 Phone: 	(408) 625-3012 
Fax: 	nia Fax: 	(408) 985-7936 
Email: 	Harriet.Anderson@hsr.ca.gov  Email: 	jdeng@santaclaraca.gov  

The Contract Managers may be changed without amendment with written notification. 

2. SCOPE OF WORK, TASKS, DELIVERABLES, AND SCHEDULE 

A. The Authority shall provide the City a Notice to Proceed for the Work under this Agreement from the 
Authority's Contract Manager, a proposed alignment, segment number(s), and any other information 

about the Project segment(s) to assist the City in the investigation of its existing facilities for conflicts 
with the Project's proposed alignment. The Notice to Proceed may specify work based on Tasks as 

outlined below. 

B. City will be reimbursed for its actual, direct, and necessary expenses in its performance of the 

following: 



City of Santa Clara 
HSR 16-86 
Page 2 of 3 

EXHIBIT A 
SCOPE OF WORK 

Task Deseri i tion Deliverable Schedule 
1.  Technical/Engineering 

Review Support 
Staff time to review 
technical/preliminary 
engineering documents. 

Comments on 
technical/preliminary 
engineering documents. 

Through December 31, 
2017 

2.  Technical/Engineering 
Review Support 

Staff time for identifying 
existing conflicts. 

Report identifying any 
conflicts. 

Through December 31, 
2017 

3.  Technical/Engineering 
Review Support 

Staff time for 
coordination with the 
Authority and its 
representatives. 

Participation in coordination 
activities. 

Through December 31, 
2017 

4.  Agreement 
Development 

Staff time for 
cooperative agreement 
review, 

Participation in meetings 
and review of draft contract 
and other documents. 

Through December 31, 
2017 

5.  Agreement 
Development 

Staff time for task 
order/utility agreement 
template review, 

Participation in meetings 
and review of draft contract 
and other documents. 

Through December 31, 
2017 

6.  Agreement 
Development 

Staff time for right-of- 
way transfer agreement 
review, 

Participation in meetings 
and review of draft contract 
and other documents. 

Through December 31, 
2017 

7.  Agreement 
Development 

Staff time for grade 
separation agreement 
review, 

Participation in meetings 
and review of draft contract 
and other documents. 

Through December 31, 
2017 

8.  Agreement 
Development 

Staff time for ownership 
and maintenance 
agreement review, 

Participation in meetings 
and review of draft contract 
and other documents. 

Through December 31, 
2017 

9.  Agreement 
Development 

Attorney time for legal 
review, 

Legal review of documents 
and meeting with Authority 
attorneys. 

Through December 31, 
2017 

10.  Agreement 
Development 

Staff and attorney time 
for preparation of board 
of directors materials 
and reports. 

Materials and reports for 
board of directors. 

Through December 31, 
2017 

11.  Right-of-way Support Staff time for property 
rights research. 

Reports detailing property 
rights. 

Through December 31, 
2017 

12.  Right-of-way Support Staff and attorney time 
for abandonment, 
vacation, or legal 
transfer of right-of-way. 

Abandonment, vacation, or 
legal transfer of right-of-way 
and supporting 
documentation. 

Through December 31, 
2017 

13.  Right-of-way Support Staff and attorney time 
for preparation of board 
of directors materials 
and reports. 

Presentations to board of 
directors, if any. 

Through December 31, 
2017 

City staff and attorney time will be reimbursed at the hourly rates set forth in Attachment 1 - Budget. 
City acknowledges that "staff time" does not include time for subcontractors, vendors, and outside 



City of Santa Clara 
HSR 16-86 
Page 3 of 3 

EXHIBIT A 
SCOPE OF WORK 

counsel. Subcontractor, vendors, and attorney time shall only be reimbursed if specifically included 
above and in Attachment 1 -Budget. 

C. Additionally, City will be reimbursed the actual costs incurred for (i) fringe and overhead rates, and 
(ii) other direct costs limited to (a) travel; (b) approved subcontractors; and (c) vendors. 

D. City acknowledges the following costs shall not be reimbursed: (i) reviewing and/or providing 
comments on environmental documents (including, but not limited to, environmental impact 
statements and environmental impact reports); (ii) attending meetings, unless at the request of the 
Authority; (iii) acquisition of real property, which shall be handled through the property acquisition 
process; (iv) coordination for design and construction activities, which shall be handled through task 
orders/utility agreements; (v) preliminary and/or final designs, which shall be handled through task 
orders/utility agreements; (vi) construction, materials, or inspection, which shall be handled through 
task orders/utility agreement; and (vii) maintenance, which shall be handled through the ownership 
and maintenance agreement or construction and maintenance agreement, as appropriate. 

3. SCHEDULE OF SERVICES 

Performance of the work described in Section 2 shall commence upon receipt of Notice to Proceed. 
Unless terminated as provided herein, the Work shall continue until earlier of (i) completion of the Work 
or (ii) expiration of the term. 



City of Santa Clara 
HSR 16-86 
Page 1 of 3 

EXHIBIT B 
BUDGET DETAIL AND PAYMENT PROVISIONS 

1. FUNDING REQUIREMENTS 

A. This Agreement shall be of no further force and effect if the Budget Act of the current year 
and/or any subsequent years covered under this Agreement does not appropriate sufficient funds 
for the Work identified in Exhibit A. The Authority will provide 30 days' notice of such event 
and the Authority shall pay City for all Work performed prior to the effective date of 
termination. In this event, the Authority shall have no liability to pay any funds whatsoever to 
the City or to furnish any other considerations under this Agreement and the City shall not be 
obligated to perform any provision of this Agreement. 

B. After execution or commencement of this Agreement, if funding for any fiscal year is reduced or 
deleted by the Budget Act for purposes of the Work, the Authority shall have the option to 
either: 1) cancel this Agreement with no further liability occurring to the Authority; or 2) offer 
an Agreement amendment to the City to reflect the reduced amount. 

C. This Agreement is valid and enforceable only if sufficient funds are made available to the State 
by the United States Government or the California State Legislature for the purpose of this 
Project. In addition, this Agreement is subject to any additional restrictions, limitations, 
conditions, or any statute enacted by the Congress or State Legislature that may affect the 
provisions, terms or funding of this Agreement in any manner. 

2. COMPENSATION, INVOICING, AND PAYMENT 

A. The maximum amount of this Agreement is an estimate, and the actual amount of work 
requested by the Authority may be less. No payment shall be made in advance of services 
rendered. 

B. City shall not be entitled to payment for work performed prior to receipt of Notice to Proceed 
from the Authority's Contract Manager. No Work shall begin before that time. 

C. Invoices shall include the Agreement Number, date prepared, and billing period, actual hours 
worked (by individual name and position), actual costs for salaries (by position), and fringe, 
overhead and other direct costs. City shall not be paid for claimed costs or expenses not 
identified on the Attachment I —Budget. 

D. For services satisfactorily rendered and approved by the Contract Manager and upon receipt and 
approval of the invoices, the Authority shall reimburse the City for actual costs incurred. 
Contractor shall provide 1 original and 2 copies, as set forth below, of the invoice for payment. 
Invoices shall be submitted no more than monthly in arrears and within 30 days of the services 
provided to: 



City of Santa Clara 
HSR 16-86 
Page 2 of 3 

EXHIBIT B 
BUDGET DETAIL AND PAYMENT PROVISIONS 

(1 original and 1 copy) 
Financial Operations Section 

California High-Speed Rail Authority 
770 L Street, Suite 620 MS 3 

Sacramento, CA 95814 

AND 

( 1  copy) 
Harriet Anderson 

California High-Speed Rail Authority 
770 L Street, Suite 620 MS 2 

Sacramento, CA 95814 

E. The following certification shall be included on each invoice and signed by the authorized 
official of the City: 

"I certify that this invoice is correct and proper for payment, and reimbursement for these costs 
has not and will not be received from any other sources, included but not limited to a Government 
Entity contract, subcontract, or other procurement method." 

F. The Authority will accept computer generated or electronically transmitted invoices. The date of 
"invoice receipt" shall be the date the Authority receives the paper copy. 

G. Payments shall be made to the City for undisputed invoices. If the Authority disputes an invoice 
it shall notify the City within 15 working days of receipt of the invoice and pay undisputed 
portions of the invoice in accordance with the Agreement. The invoice may be disputed if 
additional evidence is required to determine the invoice's validity, deliverables for the billing 
period have not been received and approved, inaccuracies of the invoice, or does not otherwise 
comply with the terms of this Agreement. 

H. Positions listed in the Budget, included as Attachment 1, may be changed without an amendment 
to the Agreement. A request for change must be in writing, on City's letterhead, and identify the 
position and rate that is added or removed. There shall be no change in the positions without 
written approval by the Authority's Contract Manager. 

I. There shall be no change in the rate of position without prior written approval by the Authority's 
Contract Manager. A request for change must be in writing, on City's letterhead and identify the 
reason for rate change. 

3. COST PRINCIPLES 



City of Santa Clara 
HSR 16-86 
Page 3 of 3 

EXHIBIT 13 
BUDGET DETAIL AND PAYMENT PROVISIONS 

City's performance shall be governed by and in compliance with the following administrative and cost 
principles: 

A. Title 49 Code of Federal Regulations, Part 18, Uniform Administrative Requirements for Grants 
and Cooperative Agreements to State and Local Governments and OMB Circular A-87, Cost 
Principles for State, Local, and Indian Tribal Governments, as amended. 

The provisions of this clause shall apply to any subcontractor performing services under this contract 
valued at $25,000 or greater. 

The identified circulars and regulations are hereby incorporated into this Agreement by reference as if 
fully set out herein. 

If any costs for which payment has been made to the City are determined by subsequent audit to be 
unallowable under the applicable administrative and cost principles referenced above, then the 
unallowable costs are subject to repayment by the City to the Authority. 

4. TRAVEL 

A. The City shall be reimbursed for approved travel and per diem expenses using the same rates 
provided to non-represented state employees. The City must pay for travel in excess of these 
rates. The City may obtain current rates at the following website: 
http://www.calhr.ca.gov/employees/pages/travel-reimbursements.aspx.  

B. Travel expenses are computed from the City's approved office location. Travel to the City's 
approved office from other locations is not reimbursed under this Agreement unless specifically 
authorized. 

C. The City must retain documentation of travel expense in its financial records. The 
documentation must be listed by trip and include dates and times for departure and return. 

5. CONTINGENT FEE 

The City certifies, by execution of this Agreement, that no person or selling agency has been employed or 
retained to solicit or secure this Agreement upon an agreement or understanding for a commission, 
percentage, brokerage, or contingent fee, with the exception of bona fide employees or bona fide 
established commercial or selling agencies maintained by the City for the purpose of securing business. 
For breach or violation of this certification, the Authority has the right to annul this Agreement without 
liability, pay only for the value of the work actually performed, or in its discretion, to deduct from the 
Agreement price or consideration, or otherwise recover, the full amount of such commission, percentage, 
brokerage, or contingent fee. 



City of Santa Clara 
HSR 16-86 
Page 1 of 3 

EXHIBIT C 
GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS AND CONTRACTOR CERTIFICATIONS 

1. GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

A. APPROVAL.  This Agreement is of no force or effect until signed by both parties and approved by the 
Department of General Services, if required. City may not commence performance until such approval 
has been obtained. 

B. AMENDMENT.  No amendment or variation of the terms of this Agreement shall be valid unless made 
in writing, signed by the parties and approved as required. No oral understanding or Agreement not 
incorporated in the Agreement is binding on any of the parties. 

C. ASSIGNMENT,  This Agreement is not assignable by the City, either in whole or in part, without the 
consent of the State in the form of a formal written amendment. 

D. AUDIT.  City agrees that the Authority, the Department of General Services, the State Auditor, or their 
designated representative shall have the right to review and to copy any records and supporting 
documentation pertaining to the performance of this Agreement. City agrees to maintain such records for 
possible audit for a minimum of three (3) years after final payment, unless a longer period of records 
retention is stipulated. City agrees to allow the auditor(s) access to such records during normal business 
hours and to allow interviews of any employees who might reasonably have information related to such 
records. Further, City agrees to include a similar right of the State to audit records and interview staff in 
any subcontract related to performance of this Agreement. (Gov. Code §8546.7.) 

E. INDEMNIFICATION.  City agrees to indemnify, defend and save harmless the State, its officers, 
agents and employees from any and all claims and losses accruing or resulting to any and all contractors, 
subcontractors, suppliers, laborers, and any other person, firm or corporation furnishing or supplying 
work services, materials, or supplies in connection with the performance of this Agreement, and from any 
and all claims and losses accruing or resulting to any person, firm or corporation who may be injured or 
damaged by City in the performance of this Agreement. 

F. DISPUTES.  City shall continue with the responsibilities under this Agreement during any dispute. 

G. TERMINATION FOR CAUSE.  Either party may terminate this Agreement and be relieved of its 
obligations hereunder should the other party fail to perform the requirements of this Agreement at the 
time and in the manner herein provided. In the event of such termination the Authority may proceed with 
the work in any manner deemed proper by the Authority. 

H. INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR.  City, and the agents and employees of City, in the performance of 
this Agreement, shall act in an independent capacity and not as officers or employees or agents of the 
State. 

I. NON-DISCRIMINATION CLAUSE.  During the performance of this Agreement, City and its 
subcontractors shall not unlawfully discriminate, harass, or allow harassment against any employee or 
applicant for employment because of sex, race, color, ancestry, religious creed, national origin, physical 



City of Santa Clara 
HSR 16-86 
Page 2 of 3 

EXHIBIT C 
GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS AND CONTRACTOR CERTIFICATIONS 

disability (including HIV and AIDS), mental disability, medical condition (e.g., cancer), age (over 40), 
marital status, and denial of family care leave. City and subcontractors shall insure that the evaluation and 
treatment of their employees and applicants for employment are free from such discrimination and 
harassment. City and subcontractors shall comply with the provisions of the Fair Employment and 
Housing Act (Gov. Code §12990 (a-f) et seq.) and the applicable regulations promulgated thereunder 
(California Code of Regulations, Title 2, Section 7285 et seq.). The applicable regulations of the Fair 
Employment and Housing Commission implementing Government Code Section 12990 (a-f), set forth in 
Chapter 5 of Division 4 of Title 2 of the California Code of Regulations, are incorporated into this 
Agreement by reference and made a part hereof as if set forth in full. City and its subcontractors shall give 
written notice of their obligations under this clause to labor organizations with which they have a 
collective bargaining or other Agreement. 

City shall include the nondiscrimination and compliance provisions of this clause in all subcontracts to 
perform work under the Agreement. 

J. TIMELINESS.  Time is of the essence in this Agreement. 

K. GOVERNING LAW.  This contract is governed by and shall be interpreted in accordance with the laws 

of the State of California. 

L. UNENFORCEABLE PROVISION.  In the event that any provision of this Agreement is unenforceable 
or held to be unenforceable, then the parties agree that all other provisions of this Agreement have force 
and effect and shall not be affected thereby. 

2. CONTRACTOR CERTIFICATIONS 

A. STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE. City has, unless exempted, complied with the nondiscrimination 
program requirements. (GC 12990 (a-f) and CCR, Title 2, Section 11102.) 

B. DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE REQUIREMENTS. City will comply with the requirements of the 
Drug-Free Workplace Act of 1990 and will provide a drug-free workplace by taking the following 
actions: 

i. Publish a statement notifying employees that unlawful manufacture, distribution, dispensation, 
possession or use of a controlled substance is prohibited and specifying actions to be taken against 
employees for violations. 

Establish a Drug-Free Awareness Program to inform employees about: 

1) the dangers of drug abuse in the workplace; 

2) the person's or organization's policy of maintaining a drug-free workplace; 

3) any available counseling, rehabilitation and employee assistance programs; and 



City of Santa Clara 
HSR 16-86 
Page 3 of 3 

EXHIBIT C 
GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS AND CONTRACTOR CERTIFICATIONS 

4) penalties that may be imposed upon employees for drug abuse violations. 

Every employee who works on the proposed Agreement will: 

1) receive a copy of the company's drug-free workplace policy statement; and 

2) agree to abide by the terms of the company's statement as a condition of employment on the 
Agreement. 

Failure to comply with these requirements may result in suspension of payments under the Agreement or 
termination of the Agreement or both and City may be ineligible for award of any future State agreements 
if the department determines that any of the following has occurred: the City has made false certification, 
or violated the certification by failing to carry out the requirements as noted above. (GC 8350 et seq.) 



City of Santa Clara 
HSR 16-86 
Page 1 of 3 

EXHIBIT D 
SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

1. EARLY TERMINATION 

A. This Agreement may be terminated at any time by mutual agreement of the parties in writing. 

B. Termination for Convenience. Each party reserves the right to terminate this Agreement upon 
thirty (30) calendar days written notice to the other party if terminated for the convenience. 

C. Notice of Termination for Subcontractors, Suppliers, and Service Providers. The City shall 
notify any subcontractor and service or supply vendor providing services under this Agreement 
of the early termination date of this Agreement. Failure to notify any subcontractor and service 
or supply vendor shall result in the City being liable for the termination costs incurred by any 
subcontractor and service or supply vendor for work performed under this Agreement, except 
those specifically agreed to by the Authority in writing. 

D. Contractor Claims After Early Termination. The City shall release the Authority from any and 
all further claims for services performed arising out of this Agreement or its early termination, 
upon acceptance by the City of payment for costs actually incurred for work performed prior to 
receipt of the notice of termination and actual costs incurred as a result of termination. 

2. PURCHASE OF EQUIPMENT 

No equipment is approved for purchase. 

3. SUBCONTRACTING 

A. Upon prior approval of the Authority, City may subcontract a portion of the Work. Attachment 
1 —Budget shall identify the rates for any approved subcontractor. Any substitution of a 
subcontractor shall be approved in writing by the Authority's Contract Manager prior to such 
substituted subcontractor performing work. Unless specifically noted otherwise, any subcontract 
in excess of $25,000 shall contain all the applicable provisions stipulated in this Agreement. 

B. This Agreement shall not create a contractual relationship between the Authority and any 
approved subcontractor. A subcontract shall not relieve the City of performance of its duties 
hereunder. City shall be responsible for the any and all acts and omissions of its subcontractors 
and their employees. 

C. City's obligation to pay its subcontractors is independent of the Authority's obligation to pay the 
City. 

4. OWNERSHIP OF DATA 

A. Upon completion of all work under this Agreement, all intellectual property rights, ownership, 
and title to all reports, documents, plans, specifications, electronic documents, and estimates 
produced as a deliverable under this Agreement will automatically be vested in the Authority and 



City of Santa Clara 
HSR 16-86 
Page 2 of 3 

EXHIBIT D 
SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

no further agreement will be necessary to transfer ownership to the Authority. The City shall 
furnish the Authority all necessary copies of data needed to complete the review and approval 
process. 

B. All calculations, drawings and specifications, whether in hard copy, and electronic or machine 
readable form, are intended for one-time use in the construction of the Project. 

C. The City is not liable for claims, liabilities or losses arising out of, or connected with the 
modification or misuse by the Authority or its contractors of any data provided by the City under 
this Agreement. The City is not liable for claims, liabilities or losses arising out of, or connected 
with, any use by the Authority or its contractors of the project documentation on other projects, 
for additions to this Project, or for the completion of this Project by others, except for such use as 
may be authorized, in writing, by the City. 

D. The provisions of this clause shall apply to any subcontractor performing services under this 
contract valued at $25,000 or greater 

5. CONFIDENTIALITY OF DATA 

A. All financial, statistical, personal, technical, or other data and information relative to the 
Authority's operations, which is designated confidential by the Authority and made available to 
the City in order to carry out this Agreement, shall be protected by the City from unauthorized 
use and disclosure. 

B. The Authority and the City agree to protect designated confidential or privileged information 
intended by the Authority and City to remain so protected, while facilitating the sharing of 
information as part of both parties' efforts. Use of data files constitutes agreement on the part of 
the City to maintain confidentiality if exempt under the California Public Records Act, subject to 
Government Code Section 6254.5(e). Confidential information shall not be shared with third 
parties without consultation and approval from the Authority except as may be required by 
applicable law, legal process or regulatory or governmental authority at which time Contractor 
will notify the Authority of the request at least 5 days prior to disclosure. 

C. The City shall not comment publicly to the press or any other media regarding this Agreement or 
the Authority's actions on the same, except to the Authority's staff, City's own personnel, 
including subcontractors, affiliates, and vendors, involved in the performance of this Agreement, 
at public hearings, or in response to questions from a Legislative Committee. 

D. The City shall not issue any news release or public relations item of any nature whatsoever 
regarding work performed or to be performed under this Agreement without prior review of the 
contents thereof by the Authority and receipt of the Authority's written permission. 



City of Santa Clara 
HSR 16-86 
Page 3 of 3 

EXHIBIT D 
SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

E. The provisions of this clause shall apply to any subcontractor performing services under this 
contract. 

6. PUBLIC RECORDS; CONFLICTS OF INTEREST 

A. This Agreement shall not limit nor infringe on either parties duty to comply with the California 
Public Records Act, Government Code Section 6250 et seq. 

B. The City and its employees, and all its subcontractors and employees, shall comply with the 
Authority's Organi7ational Conflict of Interest Policy. 

C. The provisions of this clause shall apply to any subcontractor performing services under this 
contract valued at $25,000 or greater. 

7. STOP WORK 

A. The Authority's Contract Manager may, at any time, by written notice to the City require the 
City to stop all or any part of the work tasks in this Agreement. 

B. Upon receipt of such stop work order, the City shall immediately take all necessary steps to 
comply therewith and to minimize the incurrence of costs allocable to work stopped. 

C. The City shall resume the stopped work only upon receipt of written instruction from the 
Authority's Contract Manager canceling the stop work order. An equitable adjustment shall be 
made by the Authority based upon a written request by the City for an equitable adjustment. 
Such adjustment request must be made by the City within 30 days from the date of receipt of the 
stop work notice. 

8. SETTLEMENT OF DISPUTES 

The parties agree to use their best efforts to resolve disputes concerning a question of fact arising under 
this Agreement in an informal fashion through consultation and communication, or other forms of non-
binding alternative dispute resolution mutually acceptable to the parties. 

9. HEADINGS 

The headings appearing in this contract have been inserted for the purpose of convenience and ready 
reference and do not define, limit, or extend the scope or intent of the clauses. 

10. WAIVER 

Failure to enforce any provision of this Agreement shall not operate as a waiver of that or any other 
provision or any subsequent breach of this Agreement. 



City of Santa Clara 
HSR 16-86 
Page 1 of 9 

EXHIBIT E 
SUPPLEMENTAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS FOR CONTRACTS USING FEDERAL FUNDS 

The provisions of this Exhibit shall apply to any subcontractor performing services under this Agreement. 

1. FEDERAL REQUIREMENTS 

The City understands that the Authority has received Federal funding from the Federal Rail 
Administration (FRA) for the Project and acknowledges that it is required to comply with all 
applicable federal laws, regulations, policies and related administrative practices, whether or not they 
are specifically referenced herein. The City acknowledges that federal laws, regulations, policies, and 
related administrative practices may change and that such changed requirements will apply to the 
Project. The City shall ensure compliance by its subcontractors and include appropriate flow down 
provisions in each of its lower-tier subcontracts as required by applicable federal laws, regulations, 
policies, and related administrative practices, whether or not specifically referenced herein. 

Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this Agreement, all FRA mandated terms shall 
be deemed to control in the event of a conflict with other provisions contained in this Agreement. The 
City shall not perform any act, fail to perform any act, or refuse to comply with any Authority 
requests, which would cause the Authority to be in violation of FRA requirements. 

2. COMPLIANCE WITH FEDERAL REQUIREMENTS 

The City's failure to comply with Federal Requirements shall constitute a breach of this Agreement. 

3. FEDERAL LOBBYING ACTIVITIES CERTIFICATION 

The City certifies, to the best of its knowledge and belief, that: 

A. No state or federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid, by or on behalf of the City, 
to any person for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of any State or 
Federal agency, a member of the State Legislature or -United States Congress, an officer or 
employee of the Legislature or Congress, or any employee of a member of the Legislature or 
Congress in connection with the awarding of any State or Federal agreement, the making of any 
State or Federal grant, the making of any State or Federal loan, the entering into of any 
cooperative agreement, and the extension, continuation, renewal, amendment, or modification of 
any State or Federal agreement, grant, loan, or cooperative agreement. 

B. If any funds other than federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid to any person 
for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of any federal agency, a 
member of Congress, an officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a member of 
Congress in connection with this Federal Agreement, grant, loan, or cooperative agreement, the 
City shall complete and submit Standard Form LLL, "Disclosure Form to Report Lobbying," in 
accordance with its instructions. 



City of Santa Clara 
HSR 16-86 
Page 2 of 9 

EXHIBIT E 
SUPPLEMENTAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS FOR CONTRACTS USING FEDERAL FUNDS 

C. This certification is a material representation of fact upon which reliance was placed when this 
transaction was made or entered into. Submission of this certification is a prerequisite for 
making or entering into this transaction imposed by Section 1352, Title 31, U.S. Code. Any 
person who fails to file the required certification shall be subject to a civil penalty of not less 
than $10,000 and not more than $100,000 for each such failure. 

D. The City shall require that the language of this certification be included in all lower tier 
subcontracts, which exceed $100,000, and that all such subcontractors shall certify and disclose 
accordingly. 

4. DEBARMENT AND SUSPENSION 

This Agreement is a covered transaction for purposes of 2 C.F.R. 1200. As such, the City is required 
to comply with applicable provisions of Executive Orders Nos. 12549 and 12689, "Debarment and 
Suspension," 31 U.S.C. § 6101 note, and U.S. DOT regulations, "Non-procurement Suspension and 
Debarment," 2 C.F.R. Part 1200, which adopt and supplement the provisions of U.S. Office of 
Management and Budget (U.S. OMB) "Guidelines to Agencies on Government-wide Debarment and 
Suspension (Non-procurement)," 2 C.F.R. Part 180. 

To the extent required by the aforementioned U.S. DOT regulations and U.S. OMB guidance, the 
City must verify that each subcontractor is not excluded or disqualified in accordance with said 
regulations by reviewing the "Excluded Parties Listing System" at 
http://www.sam.gov/portallpublic/SAM/ . The City shall obtain appropriate certifications from each 
such subcontractor and provide such certifications to the Authority. 

The City's signature affixed herein shall also constitute a certification under penalty of perjury under 
the laws of the State of California that the City or any person associated therewith in the capacity of 
owner, partner, director, officer or manager: 

I. Is not currently under suspension, debarment, voluntary exclusion, or determination of 
ineligibility by any federal agency; 

2. Have not had one or more public transactions (federal, state, and local) terminated within the 
preceding three years for cause or default; 

3. Has not been convicted within the preceding three years of any of the offenses listed in Title 2 
Code of Federal Regulations Section 180.800(a) or had a civil judgment rendered against it for 
one of those offenses within that time period; and 

4. Are not presently indicted for or otherwise criminally or civilly charged by a government entity 
(federal, state or local) with commission of any of the offenses listed in Title 2 Code of Federal 
Regulations Section180.800. 



City of Santa Clara 
HSR 16-86 
Page 3 of 9 

EXHIBIT E 
SUPPLEMENTAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS FOR CONTRACTS USING FEDERAL FUNDS 

Should the City or any subcontractor become excluded or disqualified as defined in this section 
during the life of the Agreement, the City shall immediately inform the Authority of this exclusion or 
disqualification. The City shall include a term or condition in the contract documents for each lower-
tier covered transaction, assuring that, to the extent required by the U.S. DOT regulations and U.S. 
OMB guidance, each subcontractor will review the "Excluded Parties Listing System," will obtain 
certifications from lower-tier subcontractors, and will include a similar term or condition in each of 
its lower-tier covered transactions. 

5. SITE VISITS 

The City acknowledges that FRA, through its authorized representatives, has the right, at all 
reasonable times, to make site visits to review Project accomplishments and for other reasons. If any 
site visit is made by FRA on the premises of the City or any of its subcontractors under this 
Agreement, the City shall provide and shall require its subcontractors to provide, all reasonable 
facilities and assistance for the safety and convenience of FRA representatives in the performance of 
their duties. All site visits and evaluations shall be performed in such a manner as will not unduly 
delay work being conducted by the City or subcontractor. 

6. SAFETY OVERSIGHT 

To the extent applicable, the City shall comply with any Federal regulations, laws, or policies and 
other guidance that FRA or U.S. DOT may issue pertaining to safety oversight in general, and in the 
performance of this Agreement, in particular. 

7. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 

The City and any subcontractor under this Agreement shall comply with all applicable environmental 
requirements and regulations, including any amendments, as follows: 

A. Clean Air. The City shall comply with all applicable standards, orders or regulations issued 
pursuant to the Clean Air Act, as amended, 42 U.S.C. §§ 7401 et seq. The City shall report each 
violation to the Authority, and acknowledges that the Authority shall, in turn, report each 
violation as required to assure notification to the FRA and the appropriate Environmental 
Protection Agency Regional Office. 

B. Clean Water. The City shall comply with all applicable standards, orders or regulations issued 
pursuant to the Federal Water Pollution Control Act, as amended, 33 U.S.C. 1251 et seq. The 
City shall report each violation to the Authority, and acknowledges that the Authority shall, in 
turn, report each violation as required to assure notification to the FRA and the appropriate EPA 
Regional Office. 



City of Santa Clara 
HSR 16-86 
Page 4 of 9 

EXHIBIT E 
SUPPLEMENTAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS FOR CONTRACTS USING FEDERAL FUNDS 

C. Energy Conservation. The City will comply with. mandatory standards and policies relating to 
energy efficiency which are contained in the State energy conservation plan issued in 
compliance with the Energy Policy and Conservation Act (42 U.S.C. 6421 et seq.) 

D. Agreement Not To Use Violating Facilities. The City will not use any facility to perform work 
hereunder that is listed on the List of Violating Facilities maintained by the EPA. The City shall 
promptly notify the Authority if the City or any subcontractor receives any communication from 
the EPA indicating that any facility which will be used to perform work pursuant to this 
Agreement is under consideration to be listed on the EPA's List of Violating Facilities; provided, 
however, that the City's duty of notification hereunder shall extend only to those 
communications of which it is aware, or should reasonably have been aware. 

E. Environmental Protection. The City shall comply with all applicable requirements of the 
National Environmental Policy Act of 1969, as amended, 42 U.S.C. §§ 4321 et seq. 

F. Incorporation of Provisions. The City shall include the above provisions (A) through (F) in 
every subcontract hereunder exceeding $50,000 fmanced in whole or in part with federal 
assistance provided by the FRA. 

8. CIVIL RIGHTS 

The following requirements apply to this Agreement: 

A. Nondiscrimination. In accordance with Title VI of the Civil Rights Act, as amended, 42 U.S.C. 
§ 2000d; Section 303 of the Age Discrimination Act of 1975, as amended, 42 U.S.C. § 6102; 
Section 202 of the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, 42 U,S.C. § 12132; and 49 U.S.C. § 
306, the City will not discriminate against any individual because of race, color, religion, 
national origin, sex, age or disability in any activities leading up to or in performance of this 
Agreement. In addition, the City will comply with applicable federal implementing regulations 
and other implementing requirements that FRA may issue. 

B. Equal Employment Opportunity. The following equal employment opportunity requirements 
apply to this Agreement: 

i. Race, Color, Religion, National Origin, Sex:  In accordance with Title VII of the Civil Rights 
Act, as amended, 42 U.S.C. § 2000e, the City will comply with all applicable equal 
opportunity requirements of U.S. Department of Labor (U.S. DOL) regulations, "Office of 
Federal Contract Compliance Programs, Equal Employment Opportunity, Department of 
Labor," including 41 C.F.R 60 et seq. (which implements Executive Order No. 11246, "Equal 
Employment Opportunity," as amended by Executive Order No. 11375, "Amending 
Executive Order 11246 Relating to Equal Employment Opportunity," 42 U.S.C. § 2000e 
note), and with any applicable federal statutes, executive orders, regulations, and federal 



City of Santa Clara 
HSR 16-86 
Page 5 of 9 

EXHIBIT E 
SUPPLEMENTAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS FOR CONTRACTS USING FEDERAL FUNDS 

policies that may in the future affect construction activities undertaken in the course of the 
Project. The City will take affirmative action to ensure that applicants are employed, and that 

employees are treated during employment, without regard to their race, color, religion, 

national origin, sex, or age. Such action shall include the following: employment, upgrading, 
demotion or transfer, recruitment or recruitment advertising, layoff or termination; rates of 

pay or other forms of compensation; and selection for training, including apprenticeship. In 

addition, the City will comply with any implementing requirements FRA may issue. 

ii. Age.  In accordance with Section 4 of the Age Discrimination in Employment Act of 1967, as 
amended, 29 U.S.C. § 623, the City will refrain from discrimination against present and 

prospective employees for reason of age. In addition, the City will comply with any 

implementing requirements ERA may issue. 

iii. Disabilities.  In accordance with Section 102 of the Americans with Disabilities Act, as 

amended, 42 U.S.C. § 12112, the City will comply with the requirements of U.S. Equal 
Employment Opportunity Commission, "Regulations to Implement the Equal Employment 

Provisions of the Americans with Disabilities Act," 29 C.F.R Part 1630, pertaining to 

employment of persons with disabilities. Further, in accordance with Section 504 of the 
Rehabilitation Act of 1973, as amended, 29 U.S.C. § 794, the City will comply with the 
requirements of U.S. Department of Transportation, "Nondiscrimination on the Basis of 

Disability in Programs or Activities Receiving Federal Financial Assistance," 49 C.F.R. Part 
27, pertaining to persons with disabilities. In addition, the City will comply with any 

implementing requirements FRA may issue. 

The City will not discriminate on the basis of drug abuse, in accordance with the Drug Abuse 

Office and Treatment Act of 1972 (P.L. 92-255), as amended, alcohol abuse, in accordance with 
the Comprehensive Alcohol Abuse and Alcoholism Prevention, Treatment and Rehabilitation Act 

of 1970 (P.L. 91-616), as amended, and to comply with Sections 523 and 527 of the Public 

Health Service Act of 1912 (42 U.S.C. §§ 290 dd-3 and 290 ee-3), as amended, relating to 

confidentiality of alcohol and drug abuse patient records. In addition, the City will comply with 
applicable federal implementing regulations and other implementing requirements that FRA may 
issue. 

The City also will include these requirements in each subcontract financed in whole or in part 

with federal assistance provided by FRA, modified only if necessary to identify the affected 
parties. 



City of Santa Clara 
HSR 16-86 
Page 6 of 9 

EXHIBIT E 
SUPPLEMENTAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS FOR CONTRACTS USING FEDERAL FUNDS 

9. ARRA FUNDED PROJECT 

Funding for this Agreement has been provided through the America Recovery and Reinvestment Act 
(ARRA) of 2009, Pub. L. 111-5. All contractors, including both prime and subcontractors, are subject 
to audit by appropriate federal or State of California (State) entities. The State has the right to cancel, 
terminate, or suspend the Agreement if the City or subcontractor fails to comply with the reporting 
and operational requirements contained herein, 

10. ENFORCEABILITY 

If the City or one of its subcontractors fails to comply with all applicable federal and State 
requirements governing the use of ARRA funds, the State may withhold or suspend, in whole or in 
part, funds awarded under the program, or recover misspent funds allowing an audit. This provision is 
in addition to all other remedies available to the State under all applicable State and federal laws. 

11. PROHIBITION ON USE OF ARRA FUNDS 

City agrees in accordance with ARRA Section 1604 that none of the funds made available under this 
Agreement may be used for any casino or other gambling establishment, aquarium, zoo, golf course, 
or swimming pool. 

12. ACCESS AND INSPECTION OF RECORDS 

A. In accordance with ARRA Sections 902, 1514, and 1515, the City shall permit the State of 
California, the United States Comptroller General, the United States Department of 
Transportation Secretary, or their representatives or the appropriate Inspector General appointed 
under Section 3 or 80 of the United States Inspector General Act of 1978 or his representative to: 

i. Access and reproduce any books, documents, papers and records of the City that directly 
pertain to, and involve transactions relating to, this Agreement for the purposes of 
making audits, examinations, excerpts and transcriptions; and 

ii. Interview any officer or employee of the City or any of its subcontractors regarding the 
activities funded with funds appropriated or otherwise made available by ARRA. 

B. Pursuant to Title 49 Code of Federal Regulation Section 18.26(i)(11), Title 49 Code of Federal 
Regulations Section 19.26, or OMB Circular A-133 Compliance Supplement, (whichever 
applicable), the City will maintain all books, records, accounts and reports required under this 
Agreement for a period of not less than three years after the date of termination or expiration of 
this Agreement, except in the event of litigation or settlement of claims arising from the 
performance of this contract, in which case the City will maintain same until the Authority, the 
FRA Administrator, the Comptroller General, or any of their duly authorized representatives, 
have disposed of all such litigation, appeals, claims, or exceptions related thereto. The City shall 



City of Santa Clara 
HSR 16-86 
Page 7 of 9 

EXHIBIT E 
SUPPLEMENTAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS FOR CONTRACTS USING FEDERAL FUNDS 

notify the Authority not less than six months prior to disposal of any books, records, accounts and 
reports required under this Agreement. 

C. The City will comply with, and assures the compliance of its employees with, the information 
restrictions and other applicable requirements of the Privacy Act of 1974, Title 5 United States 
Code Section 552(a). 

The City shall include this provision in all lower-tier subcontracts. 

13. WHISTLEBLOWER PROTECTION 

City and its subcontractors shall comply with Section 1553 of the ARRA, which prohibits all non-
federal contractors, including the state, and all contractors of the State, from discharging, demoting or 
otherwise discriminating against an employee for disclosures by the employee that the employee 
reasonably believes are evidence of: 

A. Gross mismanagement of a contract relating to ARRA funds; 

B. Gross waste of ARRA funds; 

C. A substantial and specific danger to the public health or safety related to the implementation or 
use of ARRA funds; 

D. An abuse of authority related to implementation or use of ARRA funds; or 

E. A violation of law, rule, or regulation related to an agency contract (including the competition 
for or negotiation of a contractor) awarded or issued relating to ARRA funds. 

City and its subcontractors shall post notice of the rights and remedies available to employees under 
Section 1553 of Title XV of Division A of the ARRA. 

14. FRAUD AND FALSE CLAIMS ACT 

City shall promptly notify the Authority and shall refer to an appropriate federal inspector general any 
credible evidence that a principal, employee, agent, subcontractor, or other person has committed a false 
claim under the False Claims Act or has committed a criminal or civil violation of laws pertaining to 
fraud, conflict of interest, bribery, gratuity, or similar misconduct involving ARRA funds. 

The City will include the above paragraphs in each subcontract financed in whole or in part with Federal 
assistance provided by the FRA. It is further agreed that the paragraphs shall not be modified, except to 
identify the subcontractor who will be subject to the provisions. 



City of Santa Clara 
HSR 16-86 
Page 8 of 9 

EXHIBIT E 
SUPPLEMENTAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS FOR CONTRACTS USING FEDERAL FUNDS 

15. REPORTING REQUIREMENTS 

City will, if requested by the Authority in writing, provide the Authority with the following 
information: 

A. The total amount of funds received by the City during the time period defined in the Authority's 
request; 

B. The amount of funds actually expended or obligated during the time period requested; 

C. A detailed list of all projects or activities for which funds were expended or obligated, including: 

i. 	The name of the project or activity; 
A description of the project activity; 
An evaluation of the completion status of the project or activity; and 

iv. 	An estimate of the number of j obs created and/or retained by the project or activity. 

D. For any contracts or subcontracts equal to or greater than $25,000: 

i. 	The name of the entity receiving the contract; 
The amount of the contract; 
The transaction type; 

iv. The North American Industry Classification System (NAICS) code or Catalog of Federal 
Domestic Assistance (CFDA) number, if known; 

v. The location of the entity receiving the contract; 
vi. The primary location of the contract, including city, state, congressional district, and 

county; 
vii. The DUNS number, or name and zip code for the entity headquarters, if known; 
viii. A unique identifier of the entity receiving the contract and the parent entity of City, 

should the entity be owned by another; and 
ix. The names and total compensation of the five most highly compensated officers of the 

company if received: 

• 80% or more of its annual gross revenues in Federal awards; 

• $25,000,000 or more in annual gross revenue from Federal awards and; 

E. Tithe public does not have access to information about the compensation of senior executives 
through periodic reports filed under Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 
1934 or Section 6104 of Internal Revenue Code of 1986; 

F. Any other information reasonably requested by the State of California or required by state or 
federal law or regulation. 



City of Santa Clara 
HSR 16-86 
Page 9 of 9 

EXHIBIT E 
SUPPLEMENTAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS FOR CON! 	RACTS USING FEDERAL FUNDS 

Standard data elements and federal instruction for use in complying with reporting requirements 
under Section 1512 of the ARRA, are pending review by the federal government, and were published 
in the Federal Register on April 1, 2009 [74 FR 14824], and are to be provided online at 
www.FederalRegister.gov.  The additional requirements will be added to this Agreement by 
amendment. 

16. REPRINTS OF PUBLICATIONS 

Whenever an employee of a City-Related Entity writes an article regarding the Project or otherwise 
resulting from work under this Agreement that is published in a scientific, technical, or professional 
journal or publication, the City shall ensure that the Authority is sent two reprints of the publication, 
clearly referenced with the appropriate identifying information. 

An acknowledgment of FRA support and a disclaimer must appear in any publication, whether 
copyrighted or not, based on or developed under the Agreement, in the following terms: 

"This material is based upon work supported by the Federal Railroad 
Administration under a grant/cooperative agreement FR-HSR-0009-10-01-05, 
dated December 5, 2012. Any opinions, findings, and conclusions or 
recommendations expressed in this publication are those of the author(s) and do 
not necessarily reflect the view of the Federal Railroad Administration and/or 
U.S. DOT." 



Attachment 1 - Budget  

Position 
Fully Burdened $/Hr 

Director of Public Works $ 234.46 
Principal Engineer $ 169.05 
Traffic Engineer $ 170.52 
Principal Planner - Traffic Engineeing $ 137.83 
Sr Engineer (Civil) $ 115.47 
Associate Engineer (Civil) $ 98.42 
Assistant Engineer (Civil) $ 93.87 
Principal Eng Aide $ 90.52 
Sr Engineering Aide $ 82.61 
Chief of Party $ 94.79 

Deputy Public Works Director $ 176.09 
Compliance Manager $ 143.43 
Landscape Foreman/Woman $ 116.03 
Assistant Director of Water and Sewer $ 182.74 
Principal Engineer $ 177.29 
Senior Water Utility Engineer $ 126.98 
Water and Sewer Superintendent $ 149.41 
Assistant Water and Sewer $ 135.85 
Electric Division Manager $ 181.17 
Principal Engineer $ 175.77 
Electric Program Manager $ 15127 
Sr Elec Util Eng $ 147.50 
Electric Utility Engineer $ 134.35 
Construction Project Engineer $ 116.89 
Principal Elec Estimator $ 118.44 
Sr Electrical Estimator $ 107.83 
Electrical Estimator $ 98.36 
Principal Eng Aide $ 94.14 
Sr Engineering Aide $ 85.89 

HSR16-86 City of Santa Clara 

Position Fully Burdened 
$/H r 

Engineering Aide (Electric) $ 73.46 
Engineering Aide - Fiber $ 73.46 
Staff Aide II $ 82.07 
Office Specialist IV $ 78.42 
Office Specialist III $ 74.96 
Office Specialist II $ 68.69 
Account Clerk III $ 80.25 
Account Clerk ll $ 76.69 
Account Clerk I $ 70.31 
Power Contract Specialist $ 96.38 

Director of Community Development $ 220.85 
Planning Manager $ 159.86 
Principal Planner $ 137.08 
Associate Planner $ 98.45 
Parks & Recreation Director $ 213.54 
Deputy Parks & Rec Director $ 159.14 
Staff Analyst I $ 93.63 
Staff Analyst II $ 98.06 
Management Analyst $ 112.14 
City Attorney $ 241.07 
Asst City Attorney $ 186.33 
Sr Deputy City Attorney $ 146.16 
Deputy City Attorney I $ 119.36 
Deputy City Attorney II $ 137.97 
Accountant $ 88.63 
Financial Analyst $ 92.89 
Accounting Technician I $ 66.27 
Accounting Technician II $ 69.39 
Sr. Accounting Technician $ 79.13 

Not to Exceed Budget $ 150644.00 


